No such case in the reporting period.

XV. Social responsibility

1. Significant environmental problems

Whether the Company or the Company’s subsidiaries are critical pollutant enterprises disclosed by national

environmental protection department

No

2. Fulfillment of the social responsibility of targeted poverty alleviation

□ Applicable √ Inapplicable

The Company did not conduct any targeted poverty alleviation during the reporting period and had no future

arrangement for targeted poverty alleviation.

XVI. Other significant events

□ Applicable √ Inapplicable

No such case in the reporting period.

XVII. Significant events of the Company’s subsidiaries

□ Applicable √ Inapplicable

   Hikvision 2018 Half Year Report

40

Section VI Changes in Shares and Information about Shareholders

I.  Changes in Share Capital

1. Table of changes in share capital

Unit: Share

Before the change Changes in the period (+, -)   After the change

   Shares Ratio

New Shares

Issued

Bonus

share

Share

transferred

from capital

reserve

Others Sub-total Shares Ratio

1. Shares subject to conditional

restriction(s)
1,971,217,850 21.36%   -651,012,744 -651,012,744 1,320,205,106 14.31%

3) Other domestic shares 852,337,550 9.24%   -570,992,769 -570,992,769 281,344,781 3.05%

Including: held by domestic

enterprises
582,492,655 6.31%   -582,492,655 -582,492,655 0 0.00%

   held by domestic natural

person
269,844,895 2.92%   11,499,886 11,499,886 281,344,781 3.05%

4) Foreign shares 1,118,880,300 12.12%   -80,019,975 -80,019,975 1,038,860,325 11.26%

held by overseas natural

person
1,118,880,300 12.12%   -80,019,975 -80,019,975 1,038,860,325 11.26%

2. Shares without restriction 7,257,647,264 78.64%   649,418,103 649,418,103 7,907,065,367 85.69%

1) RMB ordinary shares 7,257,647,264 78.64%   649,418,103 649,418,103 7,907,065,367 85.69%

3. Total 9,228,865,114 100.00%   -1,594,641 -1,594,641 9,227,270,473 100.00%

Reason for the changes in share capital

√ Applicable □ Inapplicable

The second time repurchasing and cancelling shares for 2014 Restricted Share Incentive Scheme:  On

December 15
th
 2017, Resolution for the Second repurchase and cancelation of the locked shares that already

granted for 2014 Restricted Share Incentive Schemes were approved by the 26
th
 meeting of the third Board.

Authorized by the first extraordinary general meeting for 2014, a total of 1,594,641 restricted shares held by a

   Hikvision 2018 Half Year Report

41

[…]

adopted the functional currency of each of its subsidiary to present the balance of its assets and liabilities. The foreign

exchange risks arising from assets and liabilities denominated in USD and EUR (which has been converted into RMB)

as follows may affect the operating results of the Group.

 Unit: RMB

Currencies
Assets  Liabilities

Closing balance  Opening balance  Closing balance  Opening balance

USD 6,479,727,170.24 6,919,071,811.35 1,062,977,111.76 1,336,240,339.97

EUR 535,985,467.15 288,885,022.47 3,112,693,089.06 3,154,534,018.51

The Company has been paying close attention to the effect of fluctuation in exchange rate on the foreign exchange

risks of the Group and has purchased forward foreign exchange contracts to mitigate the foreign exchange risk

exposure.

Sensitivity analysis on exchange rate risk

With other variables unchanged, the exchange rate might float within a reasonable range, and has the following

before-tax effect on profit or loss and shareholders’ equity for the current period:

Unit: RMB

Change in foreign exchange rates

2018 First Half Year 2017 First Half Year

Effect on profit
Effect on shareholders’

equity
Effect on profit

Effect on shareholders’

equity

5% appreciation of USD against functional currency 270,837,502.92 270,837,502.92 290,061,335.95 290,061,335.95

5% depreciation of USD against functional currency (270,837,502.92) (270,837,502.92) (290,061,335.95) (290,061,335.95)

5% appreciation of EUR against functional currency  (128,835,381.10) (128,835,381.10) (150,443,155.03) (150,443,155.03)

5% depreciation of EUR against functional currency 128,835,381.10 128,835,381.10 150,443,155.03 150,443,155.03

1.1.2. Interest rate risk－risk related to changes in cash flow

.

The Group's risk related to changes in the cash flow of financial instruments due to changes in interest rates is mainly

related to floating interest rate bank borrowings. The Group's policy is to maintain the floating rate of these borrowings

to eliminate the risk of changes in the fair value of interest rates.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis is based on the following assumption:

   Hikvision 2018 Half Year Report